Operating Manual
SERIE EMAX-HI
Magnetic Absolute Length Measuring System
 High resolution - 1µm
 For highly dynamic controls
 8 m measuring length
 Automatic distance detection via LED
 Available Interfaces: SSI, CANopen or RS422

- 20 -
7 Accessories
Order Designation Description
AB20-10-10-2-R-11 Magnetic Tape for EMAX-HI (max. measuring length 8 m)
Magnetic tape end cap set 10mm 2 end caps (10 mm) and 2 x M3 screws; Additional fixation for linear
or radial application, as well as for protection of magnetic tape ends
FS-1000  FS=Guide rail (1000=length in mm)
PNO1 SSI/ PROFIBUS converter
DKA-00-RCF0-050-XXXX-12-T-D-S Connection cable for EMAX-HI with 12-pole M12 female connector,
cable length 5.0 m, customer sided with open cable end, 12-wire,
twisted pairs, drag chain suitable, with screen/shield
Accessories
- 21 -
7.1 Type Designation - Signal Cable
DKA -AA -BBBB -DDDD-CCC
Wire quantity :
T = Twisted pair
Cable length in dm:
Available cable length:
050 = 5 m
Other lenghs on request
Connection unit-side:
SN-Number:
00 = Standard version
RCF0 = M12 thread, 12 pin cable connector female, 0 = Elgo
             standard pin assignment
-EE -F -G -H
Connection customer side:
XXXX = open wires, twisted and tinned
              Other connectors on request
08 = 8 wires
12 = 12 wires
Cable model:
Drag chain suitable :
D = Drag chain
Schield protection:
S = with shield
N = without shield
Disturbances, Maintenance, Cleaning
- 22 -
8 Disturbances, Maintenance, Cleaning
This chapter describes possible causes for disturbances and measures for their removal. In case of increased disturbances, please follow the
measures for fault clearance in chapter 8.1.
In case of disturbances that cannot be eliminated by following the advice and the fault clearance measures given here, please contact the
manufacturer (see second page).
8.1 Fault Clearance
CAUTION!
The device, the connection line and the signal cable must not be installed next to sources of interference that emit
strong inductive or capacitive interference or strong electrostatic fields.
External perturbations can be avoided thorough suitable cable routing.
The screen of the signal output cable should only be connected to the following circuit on one side. The screens
should not be grounded on both sides. Signal cables always have to be routed separately from the load power line.
A safety distance of at least 0,5 m has to be kept from inductive and capacitive sources of interference such as con-
tactors, relays, motors, switching power supplies, clocked controllers etc!
If interferences occur in spite of all the items stated above being observed, please proceed as follows:
1. Installation of RC-circuits via contactor coils of AC-contactors (e.g. 0,1 µF / 100 Ω)
2. Installation of recovery diodes via DC-inductors
3. Installation of RC-circuits via the different motor phases (in the terminal box of the motor)
4. Do not connect protective earth and ground
5. Connect a mains filter ahead of the external power pack
8.2 Re-start after Fault Clearance
After the fault clearance:
1. Reset the emergency stop mechanism if necessary
2. Reset the error report at the super-ordinate system if necessary.
3. Ensure that there are no persons in the danger area.
4. Follow the instructions from chapter 5.
WARNING!
Danger of injury through non-conventional fault clearance!

WARNING!
The device can only be cleaned with a damp cloth, do not use aggressive cleanser!
Type designation
- 24 -
9 Type designation
HMAX XXXXX
Series/Type:
Versions-No.:
Signal Cable length in dm:
EMAX-HI measurement system
000 = Standard without cable
00 = Standard
XXX XXX
Interface
SBO = SSI Interface (25 Bit binary code)
SGO = SSI Interface (25 Bit gray code)
CA0 = CANopen (DS406)
CN0 = CAN BASIC ELGO
420 = RS422
A20 = addressable RS422
XXXX
Resolution in µm :
001=1µm – with system accuracy in µm+/-(10+20xL)
Additional Options
Bitrate
09k6 = 9600Bit/s-Standard bitrate for RS232 (230) and 422 (422/A20)
19k2 = 19200Bit/s for RS232 or RS422
38k4 = 38400Bit/s for RS232 or RS422
125k = 125000Bit/s for CAN
250k = 250000Bit/s for CAN
500k = 500000Bit/s for CAN
1MHz= 1000000Bit/s for CAN
X
Device address 0..F
Standard Setting: Device address 0
----
Standard version always with 12-pin M12 plug
XXXX
Version
V = sealed Version
X X
Terminating resistor
A = without terminating resistor
Incremental signal
H001 =iIncrementale square wave signals HTL with 1µm resolution
H005 = incrementale square wave signals with 5µm resolution
H010 = incrementale square wave signals HTL with 10µm resolution
T001 =incrementale square wave signals TTL with 1µm resolution
T005 = incrementale square wave signals TTL with 5µm resolution
T010 = incrementale square wave signals TTL with 10µm resolution
SC10= sine-cosine-signal 1 Vss, 1mm pole pitch
XXXX
AA BBB CCC DDD EEEE F GGGG H I JJJJ
for RS422
for RS422
- standard bitrate for RS422
Type designation
- 25 -
9.1.1 Ordering Examples
EMAX-HI with CAN BASIC ELGO – Interface 125 kbit/s and device address: 0
NOTE
When ordering, please use the here described ordering code (Type Designation).
Options that are not required are filled in with „-„.
HMAX 000 00 001 SB0 ---- - ---- - - ----
AA BBB CCC DDD EEEE F GGGG H I JJJJ
EMAX - HI with SSI -   Binary interface ,  25 Bit
HMAX 000 00 001 SG 0 ---- - ---- - - T 005
AA BBB CCC DDD EEEE F GGGG H I JJJJ
EMAX - HI with SSI -       Gray interface ,  25 B it ,  TTL - Square wave and  5 µm resolution
HMAX 000 00 001 CN 0 125 k 0 ---- - - ----
AA BBB CCC
Type designation
- 26 -
Notes:
Index